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completion of such proceedings and the issuance of funding bonds in
connection therewith and legalising such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Acts of, certain cities legalized.—In all cases
where a city, of the fourth class having a home rule charter under
Section 36 of Article IV of the State Constitution, having a gross
debt as denned by Section 1 of Chapter 131, Laws 1927, in excess of

.20% of the assessed valuation of the real and personal property"
therein, has heretofore acting through its city council by a resolution
adopted by a majority vote of such city council provided for the
issuance and sale of the bonds of such city for the purpose of fund-
ing its outstanding floating indebtedness, such proceedings already
had are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of full force
and effect, and the city council of any such city is hereby authorized
to complete the proceedings for the issuance of such bonds in accor-
dance with such resolution and to issuq the bonds of the city in such
amount as may be necessary to fund such outstanding floating
indebtedness. Provided, that such bonds shaH be paid in installments
as provided by Section 3 of Chapter 131, General Laws 1927, and
that prior to the issuance pf such bonds the city council shall levy a
tax for the payment thereof in the manner prescribed by Section 5
of Chapter 131, General Laws 1927.

Sec. 3. Not to affect pending litigation.—This Act shall not
affect any warrants or bonds, the validity of which is questioned in
any litigation now pending.

Approved February 13, 1931.

CHAPTER 12—H." F. No. 12

An act authorising 'the governor to convey to the Church of
St. Michael, of Still-water, Minnesota, a corporation, certain lands in
Washington county upon certain conditions.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Laws 1929, Chapter 159, the State of
Minnesota, on June 28, 1929, conveyed to the Church of St. "Michael,
of Stillwater, Minnesota, a corporation, certain lands described in
said Chapter 159, and the consideration agreed upon between the
State and the church and been paid to the State; and

WHEREAS, It now appears that the land described in said
Chapter 159 was not the land which the State and the church agreed
should be conveyed, and that the description in said Chapter 159 is
incorrect; NOW, THEREFORE:
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of land authorized.—The governor
is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the Church of
St. Michael, of Stillwater, Minnesota, by a proper deed, attested by
the State Auditor, all that part of the southwest quarter of the south-
east quarter (SWJ4SE34) of section three (3), township twenty-
nine (29) north range twenty (20) west, in Washington county,
Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit.

Beginning at the southwest corner of what is now known as
St. Michael's Cemetery, and running thence westerly three hundred
(300) feet along the extended southerly line of said cemetery to an
iron pipe monument; thence northerly at right angles six hundred
(600) feet to an iron pipe monument; thence easterly at right angles
three hundred (300) feet, more or less, to the westerly line of said
St. Michael's Cemetery; thence southerly along the said westerly line
of St. Michael's Cemetery to the point of beginning.

Provided, that in consideration thereof said Church of
St. Michael, of Stillwater, Minnesota, a corporation, shall convey to
the State of Minnesota good and marketable title to certain real
estate described in Laws 1929, Chapter 159, and which was hereto-
fore conveyed by the State to said church by a quit claim deed dated
June 28, 1929, and filed for record in the office of the register of
deeds of Washington county, Minnesota, on July 3, 1929, at two
o'clock P. M., and duly recorded in book 115 of Deeds, on page 340.

Approved February 13, 1931.

CHAPTER 13—H. F. No. 13

An act to amend Section 8, Section 22 and Section 24 of Chapter
253, Laws 1929, being an act relating to the municipal court of the
village of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court.—That Section 8, Chapter 253,
Laws 1929, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"Section 8. The municipal court shall hold regular terms for'the
trial of civil actions, on the first (1st') Tuesday of January, March,
May, July, September, November and December of each year, which
terms shall continue from day to day, with such adjournments as to
the court may seem proper, until the business of each term shall be
finished; and the court may by rule or order appoint such terms to
be held oftener or upon other days than the days above mentioned.
All civil actions and proceedings in said court shall be commenced
and conducted as prescribed by the statutes regulating the commence-


